SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 22-557

APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL TO EXECUTE THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF MONROE REGARDING LAW ENFORCEMENT EMBEDDED SOCIAL WORKER

WHEREAS, SCC2.400.030 authorizes the Human Services Department to administer and coordinate County programs and projects relating to human services in accordance with County, State, and Federal laws and regulations; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and the city of Monroe have collaborated to provide Law Enforcement Embedded Social Worker Services; and

WHEREAS, Council approval of a grant work plan pursuant to SCC 4.26.025 shall provide authority for the Executive to approve and execute grant documents to implement the approved grant work plan in accordance with SCC 2.10.010(28). Such Council approval shall also provide authority for the Executive to approve and execute grant contracts for grants received in amounts up to \$50,000.00 greater than the amounts stated in the approved grant work plan; and

WHEREAS, the city of Monroe Interlocal Agreement 2023 for the period of January 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023, is in the amount of \$146,832.00; and

WHEREAS, this contract is included in the 2023 Human Services Department Grant Work Plan approved by Motion 22-417 and in accordance with SCC 4.26.021; and

WHEREAS, the amount of city of Monroe Interlocal Agreement 2023 exceeds the amount included in the 2023 Grant Work Plan by more than \$50,000.00 and now requires Council approval;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to SCC 4.26.025, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the Snohomish County Executive to execute the Interlocal Agreement between Snohomish County and city of Monroe regarding Law Enforcement Embedded Social Worker, city of Monroe Interlocal Agreement 2023 for the period of January 1, 2023, through December 31, 2023, in the amount of \$146,832.00, and any subsequent amendments thereto.

PASSED this 11th day of January, 2023.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

<u> Jared Mead</u> Øbuncil Chair

ATTEST.

Deputy Clerk of the Council